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'currency and thus save our foreign
^exchange?

Mr. Speaker: That is a suggestion
■for action.

Shri Sadix«n Gupta: As we understand from Press reports Egypt is insisting on payment in dollars in respect of Suez Canal tolls, has any understanding been reached with Egypt that in the case of our country the payment will be made either in rupee or in any other soft currency?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I have just said, Sir, that I am not acquainted as to how this matter has been paid or
•whether any special understanding has been reached. No question has

•arisen. W e have been carrying on in the old way. But, as, perhaps the House knows, we have given certain

•credits in rupees to the Egyptian G overnment our dealings are by and large in rupees. About this particu la r matter I do not know.

Government of India Press in Kerala

+
. f Shri A. M. Thomas:
• \ Shri K. K. Warrior:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether the work in connection with the starting of the Government o f India Press in Kerala has

-commenced;
(b) when it is expected to be completed; and
<c) what the employment potential o f the Press is?
The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri K. C. Reddy): (a)
No Sir; steps have however, been
-taken to acquire the land.

(b ) By the end of the Second Five
Year Plan.

(c) As at present conceived, about 400 persons are expected to be employed in the Press when it gets into production.

Shri A. M. Thomas: The original idea was to locate one press, of a particular size, in the South. May I enquire whether the decision has been subsequently revised and there has been a proposal to locate two presses in the South and if so, of what six*?

Shri K. C. Reddy: My information
Is that it was decided to start two presses in the South, one at Coimbatore and the other in Kerala. I do not know to what the hon. Member referred to.

Shri A. M. Thomas: The two presses referred were meant by me.
Will they be started simultaneously or will they be started one after the other?

Shri K. C. Reddy: The intention is to start them simultaneously. One press is meant for printing forms and the other press is for printing books.

Shri Punnoose: May I know what will be the estimated amount for the press that is going to be started in Kerala?

Shri K. C. Reddy: The press to be started in Kerala is for printing forms and the estimate for the construction of the press would be about Rs. 45 lakhs for the buildings and about Rs. 28 lakhs for equipment.

Shrimati Parvathi Krishnan: May I know what would be the estimate for the press to be started in Coimbatore?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I have no information at present with me about that.

Seizure of Passport by Pakistan
*13. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: W ill the

Prime Minister be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan Government has seized all the passports within the ten mile border belt between Tripura and East-Pakistan;

(b) if so, whether Government are aware of the hardships of the people
o f that belt and the losses occuring due to this arbitrary action o f the Pakistan Government;


*07 Oral Answer* 14 MAY 1957 Oral A n tw m  108

<c) steps taken to relieve the hardships of the people of that area;

(d) whether Government has lodge d any protest; and

(e) if so, the reply of the Pakistan
Oovemment?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshin! N. Menon):
(a) to (e). The information is being
•collected and will be placed on the Table of the house when available.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know
•whether the Government have seen the newspaper report that seizure of passports has taken place and may I know whether the Government are aware that people on the border are suffering from want o f markets, etc?
May I know whether that aspect has been considered by the Government and any step taken?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): This question, Sir, calls for detailed information which was sought, and it is very difficult to supply this without full enquiry.
There is no doubt that people in the border areas are often harassed and put to great difficulties by various actions taken. The general answer is 'Yes’, but, if the hon. Member wants detailed information, we have to get it.

Shankar Market

*14. Shri Gajendra Prasad 8inha:
Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether allotment of commercial fiats of Shankar Market, New Delhi has been completed; and

(b ) what procedure was followed for allotment o f above flats?

The Minister o f Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) Yes, the allotment of commercial flats constructed in

Shankar Market so far has been completed.

(b) In most cases, allotment has been made to eligible displaced persons by drawing lots. In some cases, allotment has been made to fulfil the commitments made by the arstwhile Delhi State Government or the Government o f India.

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: Has Government received any complaint that more than one flat has been allotted to different persons in the same family?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna; If the complaint is brought to my notice, I will certainly have it looked into.

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha: May I know whether the eligibility of the persons was checked up and whether they were informed about the date ana place o f allotment?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The allotment, as I have stated in reply to the main question, has been made on two bases: one, to those persons to whom commitments have been given by the erstwhile Delhi State Government, and secondly, to others by drawing of lots, that is, allotments are made by drawing o f lots. Information, as far as I know, is definitely sent.

Shri B. S. Mnrthy: May I know why the persons on the Irwin Road flats were not given any allotment in spite of their having proved their credentials?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: If any particular case is brought to my notice, as I said in respect of the question o f the hon. Member who tabled the main question, I will have It looked into. But these flats and shops were originally meant for the squatters on the Irwin Road.
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